

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

LINCOLN ACADEMY-E. A. HOLMES-ROXBURY-NEW CANADA

### Chapter 164.

Resolve in favor of Lincoln Academy.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid Lincoln to the trustees of Lincoln academy for the use and benefit of Academy in favor of, that institution for the year nineteen hundred and nine the sum of five hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and ten the sum of five hundred dollars; the same to be expended for necessary repairs upon the buildings of said institution.

Approved March 16, 1909.

### Chapter 165.

Resolve in favor of Eugene A. Holmes, County Attorney of Aroostook County.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum Eugene A. of ninety-six dollars and twenty-seven cents in favor of Eu- in favor of. gene A. Holmes, county attorney for Aroostook county, to reimburse him for personal fund expended in obtaining evidence resulting in conviction in the murder case of State versus John Roberts.

Approved March 16, 1909.

Chapter 166.

Resolve in favor of the town of Roxbury for one hundred and twentythree dollars and seventy-five cents, to be paid to the town of Roxbury on account of permanent road constructed in the year nineteen hundred and eight.

Resolved, that the sum of one hundred and twenty-three dollars and seventy-five cents be and hereby is appropriated to reimburse the town of Roxbury on account of permanent road constructed in the year nineteen hundred and eight.

Approved March 16, 1909.

### Chapter 167.

Reselve in favor of the plantation of New Canada in Aroostook County.

Resolved, that the sum of five hundred and eighty dollars and twenty-two cents be hereby appropriated to reimburse said plan- of New Canada, tation for money due said plantation for years nineteen hundred favor of. and seven and nineteen hundred and eight, which sum has been forfeited to the state by neglect of said plantation to make certain formal reports to the state.

Approved March 16, 1909.

Plantation in

Roxbury, to reim-burse town

of.

Holmes,

Снар. 164